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Honorable Carl E. Chamblee, Jr.

Municipal Judge

Trussville Municipal Court

Post Office Box 159

Trussville, Alabama  35173

Motor Vehicles - Driver License - Municipal Ordinances - Safe Streets Act - Jefferson County

Only the courts can properly make a determination regarding whether a municipal ordinance is constitu​tional.

Dear Judge Chamblee:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether a proposed municipal ordinance, which allows the impoundment of motor vehicles where the operator does not have a valid driver’s license, violates Article IV, § 89 of the Consti​tution of Alabama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


It is the longstanding policy of this Office not to issue opinions regarding the constitutionality of statutes enacted by the Legislature.  In fact, this Office would have an obligation to defend their constitutional​ity, unless the law is patently unconstitutional.  While such a determina​tion does not fall within the scope of an Attorney General’s opinion, it is a proper function of the courts.  Likewise, this Office does not render opinions on whether municipal ordinances conflict with the Constitution.


As this Office has previously opined:

     When a city passes an ordinance it is per​forming a legislative function, and it is presumed that the city did what was necessary to make that ordinance valid.  Chadwick v. Town of Hammondville, 270 Ala. 618, 120 So.2d 899 (Ala. 1960).  We defer to the legisla​ture in its enactment of state statutes, and here we must defer to the municipal legislative body in its enactment of municipal ordinances.

A.G. Opinion No. 96-00106 to Honorable John G. Smith, Tallassee City Attorney, dated January 22, 1996.

CONCLUSION


A determination regarding whether a municipal ordinance is con​stitutional can only be made by the courts.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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